76/77 & 77/81GHz Millimeter Wave
MIMO FMCW Radar Sensor Platform
p. 1
Data Sheet           miRadar12e B290-111/121 / ADRP1121-01/02
1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The miRadar12e family is a small size
76GHz/79GHz millimeter wave FMCW
(Frequency Modulated Continuous Wave)

embedded compactly into various autonomous machines. The antenna design is optimized for
either 76-77GHz or 79-81GHz frequency bands. For specific ordering details, please refer to the
ORDER GUIDE section.
Figure 2 System diagram
p. 4
Data Sheet               miRadar12e B290-111/121 / ADRP1121
5 MECAHANICAL DRAWING
Figure 3 Mechanical drawing
6 PIN DESCRIPTION
The miRadar12e has three connectors as shown in Figure 4 below:
• CN1 (USB-C HS & PD)
• CN2 (RS485)
• CN3 (GPIO)
CN1 supports USB Power Delivery (USB-PD), enabling power supply when connected to a USB-PD
enabled computer as well as data transfer. For RS485 connection, CN2 has to be used instead of CN1,
and power supply must be supplied via CN2 but not CN1, where USB-PD function is disabled. For GPIO,
CN3 can be used, and on-board DSP controls the GPIO pins. For example, miRadar12e has a feature
like proximity sensor where on-board DPS controls GPIO when a target comes to specified range
(e.g., 1 m).
Figure 4. Connector and pinout
p. 5
Data Sheet               miRadar12e B290-111/121 / ADRP1121
Table 1. CN2 (RS485) pin description
Pin No. Name Type Description
1 SGND GND Signal ground
2 GND GND +12 V power supply ground
3 RS485+ DIO RS485 interface D+
4 RS485- DIO RS485 interface D-
5 +12V Power +12 V power supply input
Connector models are described as flowing:
• Connector (miRadar12e): Molex 2053380005
• Mating connector: Molex 2053410205 (hosing) and Molex 2053425028 (contact)
• Wire gauge: AWG20 for Pin1 and Pin4, AWG25 for Pin2 and Pin3 and Pin5
Table 2 CN3 (GPIO) pin description
Pin No. Name Type Description
1 +3.3V out Power +3.3 V DC output
2 GPO1 DO Digital output
3 GPO2 DO Digital output
4 GND GND GND
• Connector (miRadar12e): Hirose DF13-4P-1.25H
• Mating connector: Hirose DF13-4S-1.25 (housing) and Hirose DF13-2630SCF (contact)
• Wire gauge: AWG26 UL1571 for all pins
7 ELECTRIC SPECIFICATIONS
Table 3 Electrical specifications
Parameter Min Typ Max Unit Details
Distance
Max. distance capability
200 m RCS dependency
Distance resolution 0.04
m OBW dependency
Angle
Azimuth angle
±60 deg.
Angle resolution 10
deg.
Velocity
Measurable velocity
64 km/h TDD by TX*3, 30 μs Ramp Time
RF *1
p. 6
Data Sheet               miRadar12e B290-111/121 / ADRP1121
Frequency 76
77 GHz Model# B290-121
77  81 GHz Model# B290-111
Ramp time 8.5
1600 μs Decimation# dependency
TX power
10 mW ANT input power
ANT gain  10  dBi
RX HPF Gain 6 12 18 dB 6 dB step
RX PGA Gain 0 6 12 dB 6 dB step
GPIO
Output voltage low